EXPRESSING THE APPRECIATION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY TO THE CITY OF CLEVELAND FOR THEIR SUPPORT, TO DATE, ON THE EUCLID CORRIDOR TRANSPORTATION PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Mayor of the City of Cleveland presented to the Cleveland City Council for passage the Intergovernmental Agreement between the City of Cleveland and the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, now known as Ordinance No. 1102-A-2000; and

WHEREAS, the Cleveland City Council unanimously passed Ordinance No. 1102-A-2000 on Monday, September 11, 2000; and

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority Board of Trustees today voted to pass Resolution No. 2000-126 authorizing the Intergovernmental Agreement with the City of Cleveland for the Euclid Corridor Transportation Project (ECTP); and

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority Board of Trustees expects that the City of Cleveland will be a full partner with the GCRTA in the upcoming Full Funding Agreement with the FTA which will, among other things, develop procedures to address any potential cost overruns of this project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority. Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the Board of Trustees today unanimously voted to approve this resolution.

Section 2. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: September 12, 2000

President

Attest:

General Manager/Secretary-Treasure